

Acting Secretary of State Robert Torres announced that 149 disciplinary actions have been taken by the Bureau of Professional and Occupational Affairs' 29 professional licensing boards, and the Division of Legislation and Notaries of the Bureau of Commission, Elections, and Legislation:

[PA Board of Accountancy](#)

[PA Architects Licensure Board](#)

[PA Board of Auctioneer Examiners](#)

[PA Board of Barber Examiners](#)

[PA Board of Certified Real Estate Appraisers](#)

[PA Board of Chiropractic](#)

[PA Board of Cosmetology](#)

[PA Board of Crane Operators](#)

[PA Board of Dentistry](#)

[PA Board of Professional Engineers, Land Surveyors and Geologists](#)

[PA Board of Funeral Directors](#)

[PA Board of Landscape Architects](#)

[PA Board of Massage Therapy](#)

[PA Board of Medicine](#)

[Navigation Commission for the Delaware River and its Navigable Tributaries](#)

[Secretary of the Commonwealth – Notaries Public](#)

[PA Board of Nursing](#)

[PA Board of Examiners of Nursing Home Administrators](#)

[PA Board of Occupational Therapy](#)

[PA Board of Optometry](#)

[PA Board of Osteopathic Medicine](#)

[PA Board of Pharmacy](#)

[PA Board of Physical Therapy](#)

[PA Board of Podiatry](#)

[PA Board of Psychology](#)

[Real Estate Commission](#)

[PA Board of Speech-Language and Hearing Examiners](#)

[PA Board of Social Workers, Marriage and Family Therapists and Professional Counselors](#)

[PA Board of Vehicle Manufacturers, Dealers and Salespersons](#)

[PA Board of Veterinary Medicine](#)

Actions by County

The specific actions listed below were taken against individuals or firms in these counties:

County	# of Actions	County	# of Actions
Adams	2	Lackawanna	6
Allegheny	14	Lancaster	2
Armstrong	0	Lawrence	2
Beaver	0	Lebanon	0
Bedford	1	Lehigh	9
Berks	3	Luzerne	4
Blair	2	Lycoming	3
Bradford	1	McKean	0
Bucks	8	Mercer	1
Butler	2	Mifflin	1
Cambria	2	Monroe	2
Cameron	0	Montgomery	8
Carbon	0	Montour	0
Centre	0	Northampton	7
Chester	4	Northumberland	0
Clarion	0	Perry	0
Clearfield	1	Philadelphia	6
Clinton	0	Pike	0
Columbia	1	Potter	0
Crawford	1	Schuylkill	1
Cumberland	3	Snyder	0
Dauphin	2	Somerset	0
Delaware	3	Sullivan	0
Elk	0	Susquehanna	0
Erie	2	Tioga	0
Fayette	4	Union	0
Forest	0	Venango	0
Franklin	1	Warren	1
Fulton	0	Washington	0
Greene	0	Wayne	0
Huntingdon	0	Westmoreland	3
Indiana	0	Wyoming	0
Jefferson	0	York	3
Juniata	0	Total in-State actions	116
Actions taken against professionals with non-PA addresses			33
Total			149

PA Board of Accountancy

Montgomery County

David C. Coughlin, certificate and license no. CA041608L, of Pottstown, Montgomery County, was revoked and issued at \$40,000 civil penalty, based upon his felony convictions. (02/05/18)

Philadelphia County

Harold Charles Lapensohn, certificate and license no. CA022971L, of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, was assessed a \$3,000 civil penalty based upon pleading guilty to willful failure to file a return, supply information or pay tax. (02/05/18)

PA Architects Licensure Board

No disciplinary actions taken.

PA Board of Auctioneer Examiners

Monroe County

Kist Auction Co, license no. RY000202L, of East Stroudsburg, Monroe County, was suspended for failing to pay a previously imposed civil penalty. (09/25/17)

PA Board of Barber Examiners

No disciplinary actions taken.

PA Board of Certified Real Estate Appraisers

No disciplinary actions taken.

PA Board of Chiropractic

Erie County

Jonathan James Crouse, license nos. DC008800 and AJ008669, of Erie, Erie County, was automatically suspended for no more than two years retroactive to November 29, 2017, because he pled guilty to two misdemeanors under the Drug Act. (01/09/18)

Out of State

Tariq Ahmad Arif, PA license no. DC010383, of West Chester, Ohio, was indefinitely suspended based on receiving disciplinary action from another state and failing to report it to the Board. (01/23/18)

[PA Board of Cosmetology](#)

Allegheny County

Heather M. Diemer, license no. CO225228L, of Sewickley, Allegheny County, was suspended until she submits proof of having completed probation, with such suspension immediately stayed in favor of probation, until she submits proof of having completed probation, because she was convicted of any felony in violation of Criminal History Record Information Act. (03/05/18)

Ricarla M. Carter, license no. CO223791L, of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, paid a civil penalty of \$500 because she practiced cosmetology without a current and active license. (03/05/18)

Salon Cristianna, license no. CB092817L, of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, paid a civil penalty of \$500 and was suspended for one year, with such suspension stayed in favor of probation, subject to the Board's terms and conditions, because it was practicing cosmetology without a current and active license. (03/05/18)

Elizabeth L. Savena aka Elizabeth L. Mason, license no. CO225995L, of Wexford, Allegheny County, was ordered to cease and desist from practicing cosmetology on a license that is lapsed, expired or otherwise not current with the Pennsylvania State Board of Cosmetology; and she was ordered to pay a civil penalty in the amount of \$1,500, because she violated the law by practicing cosmetology without a current and active license. (3/05/18)

Berks County

Pamela J. Sterner, license, no. CO168764L, of Reading, Berks County, was suspended for failing to pay a previously imposed civil penalty. (01/25/18)

Bradford County

Tina Bui d/b/a Pro Happy Nails, license no. CY196708, of Everett, Bedford County, was ordered to pay a civil penalty in the amount of \$2,000; an assessment fee of \$42.33 was levied towards the costs of investigation upon the respondent; and a public reprimand was placed on Respondent's permanent disciplinary record with the Board, because the Respondent operated as a combined nail technology salon and esthetician salon in a grossly incompetent and unethical manner through the possession and use of a metal rasp in the practice of cosmetology, with each tool being a separate violation; Respondent operated as a combined nail technology and esthetician salon in a grossly incompetent and unethical manner by employing an unlicensed employee; and aided and abetted the unlicensed practice of individuals in the profession of cosmetology and/or limited individuals. (03/05/18)

Bucks County

Thoai V. Nguyen, license no. CL186617, of Levittown, Bucks County, was suspended for failing to pay a previously imposed civil penalty. (01/23/18)

Columbia County

Ann M. Sheatler a/k/a Ann M. Peters, license no. CM012918L of Berwick, Columbia County, agreed to the permanent voluntary surrender of her license to practice as a cosmetologist in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, because she has been convicted of any felony. (03/0518)

Lackawanna County

Kieu Nguyen d/b/a LB Nails, license no. CY194191, of Peckville, Lackawanna County, was suspended for failing to pay a previously imposed civil penalty. (01/25/18)

Oanh Phan d/b/a Express Nails, license no. CY107064, of Covington Township, Lackawanna County, was suspended for failing to pay a previously imposed civil penalty. (01/23/18)

Casaundra M. Johnson, license, no. CO266538, of Erie, Erie County, was suspended for failing to pay a previously imposed civil penalty. (01/25/18)

Express Nails, license no. CY107064, of Covington Township, Lackawanna County, was ordered to cease and desist from employing unlicensed individuals; was ordered to pay a civil penalty in the amount of \$2,000, an assessment fee of \$52.08 towards costs of investigation, and a public reprimand was placed upon the is permanent disciplinary record with the Board, because it operated as a nail technology salon in a grossly incompetent and unethical manner by employing individuals not licensed and aided and abetted the practice of unlicensed nail technology. (03/05/18)

Lancaster County

Jenifer Jones, license no. CO232501L, of Lancaster, Lancaster County, was suspended for two years, with such suspension immediately stayed in favor of probation based on pleading guilty or nolo contendere to, or having been convicted of a felony under the Drug Act or a similar State or federal law and violated the Criminal History Record Information Act because she was convicted of a felony. (03/05/18)

Lehigh County

Nails Art, license no. CY197678, of Allentown, Lehigh County, was ordered to cease and desist from possessing and using credo tools and metal rasps; it was ordered to pay a civil penalty in the amount of \$1,500 and an assessment fee of \$56.31 towards costs of investigation, because it operated as a nail technology salon in a grossly incompetent and unethical manner through the possession and use of one credo tool and two metal rasps. (03/05/18)

Robert Edward Labarre, license no. CO235816L, of Bethlehem, Lehigh County, was suspended for a period to run concurrent to respondent's parole related to his criminal charges, or two (2) years, whichever is longer, such suspension shall be immediately stayed in favor of probation, and was ordered to pay a civil penalty in the amount of \$500, because he has been convicted of any felony. (03/05/18)

Schadt Avenue Nails, license no. CY196431, of Whitehall, Lehigh County, was ordered to cease and desist from the use of metal rasp tools in a nail technology salon; was ordered to pay a civil penalty in the amount of \$1,000; and a public reprimand was placed on its permanent disciplinary record with the Board, because it operated as cosmetology salon in a grossly incompetent, dishonest and unethical manner through the use of metal rasp tools. (3/05/18)

Luzerne County

Deborah A. Rentko, license no. CO206219L, of Wilkes Barre, Luzerne County, was suspended for one (1) year, subject to the Board's terms and conditions; and she was ordered to pay a civil penalty in the amount of \$250.00, because she has been convicted of any felony. (03/05/2018)

Monroe County

New Glamor Nails Salon, license nos. CY196674 & CZ118163, of Tannersville, Monroe County, was ordered to pay a civil penalty in the amount of \$2,800, an assessment fee of \$92.33 towards costs of investigation, and a public reprimand was placed on the its permanent disciplinary record with the Board, because it aided and abetted unlicensed individuals in the profession of cosmetology with each unlicensed individual aided and abetted representing separate counts; it operated as nail technology salon in a grossly incompetent and unethical manner by having a metal rasp tool in the salon; and it violated the law by failing to maintain required equipment and supplies for a nail technology salon. (03/05/18)

Montgomery County

Danielle J. Owad, license no. CO234342L, of Wyndmoor, Montgomery County, was suspended for failing to pay a previously imposed civil penalty. (01/23/18)

Northampton County

Erica Powell d/b/a Sydlex Styles by Erica Powell, license no. CB124885, of Easton, Northampton County, was suspended for failing to pay a previously imposed civil penalty. (01/23/18)

Ultra Nails, license no. CY103513L, of Bethlehem, Northampton County, was ordered to cease and desist from possessing Methyl Methacrylate within the licensed premises of the salon; it was ordered to pay a civil penalty in the amount of \$500, an assessment fee of \$35.37 towards costs of investigation; and a public reprimand was placed on its permanent disciplinary record with the Board, because it operated the Nail Technology salon in a grossly incompetent and unethical manner by possessing Methyl Methacrylate. (03/05/18)

A D Nails, license no. CY193366, of Bethlehem, Northampton County, was ordered to cease and desist from possessing and using Methyl Methacrylate substances in the practice of cosmetology; was ordered to pay a civil penalty in the amount of \$2,000 and an assessment fee of \$62.93 towards the costs of investigation, because it operated as a nail technology salon in a grossly incompetent and unethical manner through the possession and use of Methyl Methacrylate substances in the practice of cosmetology. (03/05/18)

Philadelphia County

Jacole Adames d/b/a Dolce Inc Hair Studio, license no. CB125618, of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, was suspended for failing to pay a previously imposed civil penalty. (01/23/18)

Patricia A. Anderson-McKendry, license no. CO266308, of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, was suspended for failing to pay a previously imposed civil penalty. (01/24/18)

Out of State

Kathryn A. Hufnagel, license no. CO260213, of Ocean, New Jersey, was suspended until she submits proof of having completed the Superior Court of New Jersey Middlesex County sentence's suspension, with such suspension stayed in favor of probation until she submits proof of having completed the Superior Court of New Jersey Middlesex County sentence's suspension because she was convicted of any felony in violation of the Criminal History Record Information Act. (03/05/18)

PA Board of Crane Operators

Butler County

Glenn C. Schoentag, Jr., license no. LCO003773, of Butler, Butler County, was ordered to pay a civil penalty of four hundred dollars, because he operated a crane, offered himself for employment as an individual who may operate a crane, or held himself out as a crane operator while unlicensed by the board. (3/28/18)

Edward B. Schiebel, license no. LCO002372, of Butler, Butler County, was ordered to pay a civil penalty of \$900.00, because he operated a crane, offered himself for employment as an individual who may operate a crane or held himself out as a crane operator while unlicensed by the board. (3/28/18)

PA Board of Dentistry

Allegheny County

Patrick Vincent Murphy, license no. DS029171L, of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, paid a civil penalty of \$5,000 and costs of investigation of \$575.38, was suspended for a period of two years, stayed in favor of probation for two years, subject to the Board's terms and conditions, and prior to completion of the probation period he must successfully complete at least ten hours of remedial education on the topic of dental law and ethics, because he made misleading or untrue representations and found guilty of crimes or misdemeanors involving moral turpitude. (03/16/18)

Bucks County

Ilya Babiner, license no. DS031068L, and authorization to conduct radiological procedures, XD015601L, of Langhorne, Bucks County, was revoked because he engaged in unprofessional conduct. (03/16/18)

Constance M Dalessio, license no. DH013246L, of Warrington, Bucks County, was ordered to pay civil penalty of \$1,750.00 and public reprimand was placed on her record with the board, because she violated the Board's regulation found at 49 Pa. Code § 33.105(c) by practicing as a dental hygienist or holding herself out as a practitioner of or entitled or authorized to practice as a dental hygienist, or assuming any title of 'dental hygienist,' or other letters or titles in connection with her name which in any way represent her as being engaged in the practice as a dental hygienist, or authorized so to do, without being duly licensed and authorized to engage in such practice under the provisions of the Act. (3/16/18)

Philadelphia County

Jim Cheng, license no. DS031471L, of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, was placed on probation for a period of one year, ordered to pay costs of investigation of \$511, pay a civil penalty of \$2,000, and complete remedial education subject to the Board's terms and conditions, because he committed unprofessional conduct by having failed to follow the infection control recommendations issued by the Federal Centers for Disease Control in his dental practice or to ensure that auxiliary personnel and other supervisees followed these Federal guidelines. (03/16/18)

Out of State

Mukuka Kapilikisha, PA license no. DS035752, of Merrillville, Indiana, was suspended for failing to pay a previously imposed civil penalty. (01/23/18)

Paresh R. Patel, PA license no. DS031574L, of Edison, New Jersey, had his license suspended for a period of six (6) months and was ordered by the State Board of Dentistry to pay a civil penalty of \$1000.00 based on disciplinary action having been taken against his license in New Jersey.

PA Board of Professional Engineers, Land Surveyors and Geologists

No disciplinary actions taken.

PA Board of Funeral Directors

Allegheny County

John N. Bauer, license no. FD011913L, of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, was ordered to pay a civil penalty of five thousand dollars (\$5,000.00), pay the costs of investigation of one thousand nine hundred sixty-three dollars and seventy-three cents (\$1,963.73), and was suspended for at least two (2) years, which is to be immediately stayed in favor of probation subject to the terms and conditions defined by the Board, because he retained funds intended to pay for funeral goods and services when the amount of funds retained was in excess of the value of funeral good and services actually provided by the funeral director or funeral entity. (2/28/18)

Fayette County

Lantz Funeral Home, Inc., license nos. FR013839 and FB014526, of Uniontown, Fayette County, was ordered to pay a civil penalty of two thousand dollars (\$2,000.00), because it failed to have a licensed funeral director, in good standing with the Board, assigned as a permanent supervisor. (2/28/18)

Stephen E. Kezmarsky, III, license no. FD013224L, and Kezmarsky Funeral Home, license no. FO013224L, of Uniontown, Fayette County, permanently and voluntarily surrendered their licenses to practice as a funeral director and sole proprietor funeral establishment respectively, because they failed to file a report with the Board within ninety (90) days with respect to each prepaid contract for funeral services and merchandise, and engaged in gross incompetence negligence or misconduct in the carrying on of the profession. (2/28/18)

Warren County

Scott Michael Nelson, license no. FD013962L, of Youngsville, Warren County, was ordered to pay a civil penalty of four hundred dollars (\$400.00), and successfully complete the missing continuing education requirements for the February 2, 2014-February 1, 2016 biennial reporting period, because he failed to comply with the continuing education requirements to renew his funeral director license in that he was two (2) hours short of the minimum six (6) total hours of continuing education required for the renewal of his license, and he obtained or attempted to obtain a license by the practice of any fraud or deceit. (2/28/18)

PA Board of Landscape Architects

No disciplinary actions taken.

PA Board of Massage Therapy

Berks County

Doina Pop, license no. MSG005233, of Wyomissing, Berks County, was indefinitely suspended, immediately stayed to probation for the first 90 days to provide proof of CE, based upon failing to complete 24 credit hours of CE and falsifying renewal applications. (01/11/18)

Cynthia Lynne Arnold of Reading, Berks County, was granted a license to practice, said license immediately placed on probation for no less than 3 years based applicant's agreement to enroll in the Professional Health Monitoring Program. (01/19/18)

Bucks County

Vladimir Rystar, of Warminster, Bucks County, was assessed a civil penalty of \$5,000 and costs of investigation fee of \$40.14 for employing unlicensed individuals and for using advertisements that implied that massage therapy services were being provided even though services were not being provided by massage therapy licensees. (01/04/18)

PA Board of Medicine

Adams County

Timothy Emeigh, of York Springs, Adams County, was ordered to cease and desist from performing any activity requiring a license to practice medicine in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and shall refrain from performing any other activity which requires a license, registration, certificate, authorization, approval or permit issued by the Board; and was ordered to pay a civil penalty in the amount of \$1000, because he practiced medicine and surgery; purported to practice medicine and surgery; and/or held forth as being authorized to practice medicine and surgery through use of a title, or otherwise holding forth as being authorized to practice medicine and surgery without otherwise being authorized or exempted under the Act. (03/20/18)

Allegheny County

Omar Almusa, M.D., license no. MD422179, of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, had his license to practice as a medical physician and surgeon temporarily suspended, pending a hearing, on the grounds that his continued practice within the Commonwealth may be an immediate and clear danger to the public health and safety. (03/27/2018)

Marios D. Papachristou, M.D., license no. MD431087, of Allison Park, Allegheny County, had his license to practice as a medical physician and surgeon temporarily suspended, pending a hearing, on the grounds that his continued practice within the Commonwealth may be an immediate and clear danger to the public health and safety. (03/27/2018)

Blair County

The Probable Cause Screening Committee of the Pennsylvania State Board of Medicine issued an Order which temporarily suspended the license to practice as a Medical Physician and Surgeon held by Rebecca Lee DelBaggio, license no. MD070856L, of Hollidaysburg, Blair County, pending a hearing, on the grounds that she presents a clear and immediate danger to the public health and safety. (3/14/18)

Chester County

Craig Alan Reigel, license no. MD050501L, of Exton, Chester County, was ordered to pay a civil penalty of one thousand dollars (\$1,000), because he had a license or other authorization to practice suspended, revoked, refused or otherwise disciplined by the proper licensing authority of another state. (3/20/18)

Cumberland County

Matthew Dows, P.A., license no. MA054741, of Mechanicsburg, Cumberland County, was suspended, pending a hearing, on the grounds that his continued practice within the Commonwealth may be an immediate and clear danger to the public health and safety. (03/27/18)

Fayette County

Dominic W. Dileo, license no. MD016685E, last known of Uniontown, Fayette County, was automatically suspended based on his felony convictions under the Drug Act. (01/22/18)

Montgomery County

Shane Danielson, M.D., license no. MD424844, of Elkins Park, Montgomery County, had his license to practice as a medical physician and surgeon temporarily suspended, pending a hearing, on the grounds that his continued practice within the Commonwealth may be an immediate and clear danger to the public health and safety. (3/1/2018)

Philadelphia County

Elizabeth N. Kuh, license no. MD036447E, of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, was suspended for a period of three years, such suspension to be immediately stayed in favor of three years of probation, during her probation Respondent is required to undergo practice monitoring and complete an opioid prescribing course through Lifeguard, as well as, paid a civil penalty of two thousand dollars, because she was guilty of immoral or unprofessional conduct, including departure from, or the failure to conform to the standards of acceptable and prevailing medical practice in regard to general treatment as well as prescribing of controlled substances. (3/20/18)

Out of State

Miguel Antonio Montejo, PA license no. MD026244E, of Jacksonville, Florida, was automatically suspended based on his felony conviction under the Drug Act. (01/22/18)

Nicholai Zelneronok, PA license no. MD013913E, of St. Augustine, Florida, was reprimanded based on disciplinary action taken by the proper licensing authority of another state. (01/18/18)

Theophilus Okeke, PA license no. MD036280E, of Doral, Florida, was placed on three years' probation based on disciplinary action taken by another state. (01/18/18)

Wieslaw Pawel Gessner, PA license no. MD055786L, of Arvada, Colorado, was suspended for non-payment of a civil penalty. (01/10/18)

Raihanahmed Ahmed Chowdhury, PA license no. MD067055L, of Great Falls, Virginia, was ordered to pay a civil penalty of \$2000, because he had a license or other authorization to practice the profession suspended, revoked, refused or otherwise disciplined by the proper licensing authority of another state, territory, possession or country, or a branch of the Federal Government. (3/20/18)

Devender Kumar Batra, PA license no. MD039229E, of St. Clairsville, Ohio, had a public reprimand placed on his permanent disciplinary record with the Board, because he had a license or other authorization to practice revoked, refused or otherwise disciplined by the proper licensing authority of another state. (3/20/18)

Navigation Commission for the Delaware River and its Navigable Tributaries

No disciplinary actions taken.

Secretary of the Commonwealth – Notaries Public

No disciplinary actions taken.

PA Board of Nursing

Allegheny County

Amy Lynn Clement, license no. RN505882L, of Glenshaw, Allegheny County, was ordered to pay a civil penalty of five hundred dollars (\$500.00), and a public reprimand placed on her permanent disciplinary record with the Board, because she had a license suspended or revoked or had received other disciplinary action by the proper licensing authority in another state, and failed to report disciplinary action in another state within ninety (90) days of the final disposition or on application for renewal of license. (3/02/18)

Lisa M. McKnight, license no. RN253069L, of Sewickley, Allegheny County, was indefinitely suspended for no less than three years, and after complying with requirements of the Disciplinary Monitoring Unit of Professional Health Monitoring programs, such suspension was stayed in favor of no less than three years of probation, because she is unable to practice professional nursing with reasonable skill and safety by reason of mental or physical illness or condition or dependence upon alcohol, hallucinogenic or narcotic drugs or other drugs which tend to impair judgment or coordination. (03/02/18)

Jennifer E. Ritchey, license no. RN514015L, of Sewickley, Allegheny County, was automatically suspended for one year and indefinitely suspended, retroactive to July 26, 2017, for no less than three years, to run concurrently, with such suspensions to be immediately stayed in favor of no less than three years of probation, retroactive to July 26, 2017, said probation to be subject to the Board's terms and conditions, because she is unable to practice the profession with reasonable skill and safety to patients by reason of mental or physical illness or condition or physiological or psychological dependence upon alcohol, hallucinogenic or narcotic drugs or other drugs which tend to impair judgment or coordination. (3/02/18)

Christine A. Wackowski, license no. TP003869M, of McKeesport, Allegheny County, was suspended for three years, with the first year of suspension active and the remaining two years stayed in favor of probation and she must complete 8 hours of continuing education, because she committed fraud or deceit in the practice of nursing. (3/02/18)

Tamica Trent, license no. PN292112, of Monroeville, Allegheny County, had her license indefinitely suspended for no less than three (3) years, such suspension to be immediately stayed in favor of no less than three (3) years of probation, unless that period of probation is extended or modified for cause by mutual agreement of the Respondent and the Professional Health Monitoring Program, Disciplinary

Monitoring Unit case manager, because she is addicted to alcohol or hallucinogenic or narcotic drugs or other drugs which tend to impair judgment or coordination or has become mentally incompetent. (3/2/18)

Blair County

Lynne Merrill Sullivan, license no. RN222260L, of Hollidaysburg, Blair County, agreed to the voluntary surrender of her license to practice as a registered nurse in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, because she is unable to practice professional nursing with reasonable skill and safety by reason of mental or physical illness or condition or dependence upon alcohol, hallucinogenic or narcotic drugs or other drugs which tend to impair judgment or coordination. (03/02/18)

Bradford County

Jennifer Lynn Seadler, license no. PN289386, of Sayre, Bradford County, was suspended for no less than three years based on conviction of four misdemeanor crimes of moral turpitude. (01/25/18)

Bucks County

Kevin Robert Costello, license no. RN505082L, of Trevoise, Bucks County, was indefinitely and actively suspended for a period of no less than three (3) years, retroactively dated to the beginning of his suspension on April 20, 2017, and a public reprimand was placed on his permanent disciplinary record with the Board, because he is unable to practice professional nursing with reasonable skill and safety to patients by reason of mental or physical illness or condition or psychological dependence upon alcohol, hallucinogenic drugs or narcotic drugs or other drugs which tend to impair judgment or coordination, so long as such dependence shall continue. (3/02/18)

Stephanie A. Tustin, license no. RN581511, of Trevoise, Bucks County, was indefinitely suspended, immediately stayed in favor of probation, subject to the Board's terms and conditions, because she is unable to practice professional nursing with reasonable skill and safety by reason of mental or physical illness or condition or dependence upon alcohol, hallucinogenic or narcotic drugs or other drugs which tend to impair judgment or coordination. (03/02/18)

Sharon E. Durivage, license no. RN307426L, of Yardley, Bucks County, was indefinitely suspended for no less than five (5) years, with such suspension immediately stayed in favor of no less than five (5) years of probation, because she is unable to practice professional nursing with reasonable skill and safety by reason of mental or physical illness or condition or dependence upon alcohol, hallucinogenic or narcotic drugs or other drugs which tend to impair judgment or coordination. (3/02/18)

Christina Sredzinski Kuzak, license no. PN152056L, of Warminster, Bucks County, permanently and voluntarily surrendered her license, because she pled guilty to a crime of moral turpitude. (3/02/18)

Cambria County

Kristen Laurel Thomas, license no PN283762, of Johnstown, Cambria County, was required to complete six hours of remedial education and was suspended for no less than 90 days, based upon pleading guilty to a misdemeanor crime of moral turpitude. (01/25/18)

Jennifer Lynn Yatsky, license no. RN556001, of Sidman, Cambria County, voluntarily surrendered her license, because she is unable to practice professional nursing with reasonable skill and safety by reason of mental or physical illness or condition or dependence upon alcohol, hallucinogenic or narcotic drugs or other drugs which tend to impair judgment or coordination. (03/02/18)

Chester County

Kari Stewart Larosa, license no. RN333180L, of West Chester, Chester County, was ordered to pay a civil penalty of two thousand eight hundred dollars (\$2,800.00), and a public reprimand placed on her permanent record with the Board, because she practiced nursing without having at the time of so doing a valid, unexpired, unrevoked and unsuspended license. (3/02/18)

Barbara Kirkner Combs, license no. RN288496L, of Honey Brook, Chester County, voluntarily surrendered her license, because she failed to comply with the continuing education requirements to renew her Registered Nurse license. (03/02/18)

Clearfield County

Angela D. Smay, license no. RN531872, of Westover, Clearfield County, was indefinitely suspended, because she is unable to practice nursing with reasonable skill and safety to patients by reason of physical or mental illness or condition or physiological or psychological dependence upon drugs or alcohol, and because she violated a lawful disciplinary order of the Board. (1/19/18)

Crawford County

Tiffany C. Smith, license no. PN265764, of Conneaut Lake, Crawford County, voluntarily surrendered her license, because she was convicted or pleaded guilty or entered a plea of nolo contendere or was found guilty by a judge or jury of a felony or a crime or moral turpitude in the courts of this Commonwealth, the United States, or any other state, territory, or county, or received probation without verdict, disposition in lieu of trial or an Accelerated Rehabilitative Disposition in the disposition of felony charges, or has been dishonorably discharged or has been discharged under circumstances amounting to dishonorable discharge from the military forces of the United States or of any other country. (3/02/18)

Cumberland County

Jinny Taylor, license no. RN209264L, of Mechanicsburg, Cumberland County, was indefinitely suspended for a minimum of six months, the remainder stayed to probation to run concurrent with the criminal probation based upon pleading guilty to a felony and two misdemeanor crimes of moral turpitude. (12/13/17)

Delaware County

Catherine Tesauro Woyurka, license no. RN284627L, of Morton, Delaware County, was automatically suspended based on pleading guilty to a felony and two misdemeanors under the Drug Act. (02/02/18)

Janelle Christine Lacey, license no. DN004353, of Havertown, Delaware County, was ordered to pay a civil penalty of two thousand dollars (\$2,000.00) and public reprimand placed on her permanent disciplinary record with the Board, because she held herself out as a licensed dietician-nutritionist without having at the time of so doing a valid, unexpired, unrevoked, and unsuspended license. (3/02/18)

Fayette County

Jenifer L. Swihart, license no. PN265442, of Lake Lynn, Fayette County, was suspended for failing to pay a previously imposed civil penalty. (01/26/18)

Lackawanna County

Elizabeth J. Taylor, license no. RN305052L, of S. Abington Township, Lackawanna County, was suspended for no less than three years retroactive to October 30, 2017, based upon failure to comply with a previous board order. (02/02/08)

Sarah E. Kemick, license no. SP015131, of Jessup, Lackawanna County, was suspended for one year, immediately stayed in favor of probation, ordered to pay a civil penalty of \$1,000 and a public reprimand placed on her record, because she violated Board Law by committing fraud or deceit in the practice of nursing, or in securing her admission to such practice or nursing school in that she failed to disclose a 2004 conviction for four counts of Theft by Unlawful Taking, a misdemeanor of the first degree. (03/02/18)

Sarah Ashley Kain, license no. RN674615, of Carbondale, Lackawanna County, was indefinitely suspended retroactive to December 7, 2017, and after one year she may petition for a stay of the active suspension in favor of probation with monitoring by the Professional Health Monitoring Program for three years, because she is unable to practice nursing with reasonable skill and safety to patients by reason of dependence on drugs or alcohol, and violated a lawful disciplinary order of the Board. (3/02/18)

Lancaster County

Jaime Lynn Farrell, license no. RN673771, of Lancaster, Lancaster County, was indefinitely suspended for no less than three years, such suspension to be immediately stayed in favor of no less than three years of probation, because she is unable to practice with reasonable skill and safety by reason of mental or physical illness or condition or dependence upon alcohol, hallucinogenic or narcotic drugs or other drugs which tend to impair judgment or coordination. (03/02/18)

Lawrence County

Nila Monet Sims, license no. PN287233, of New Castle, Lawrence County, was suspended for a minimum of one year, immediately stayed in favor of probation to run concurrent with her criminal probation and is required to complete six hours of remedial education based on receiving ARD in disposition of a felony charge. (01/31/18)

Risa Dawn Barker, license no. RN328021L, of New Castle, Lawrence County, voluntarily surrendered her license, because she is addicted to alcohol or is addicted to hallucinogenic or other narcotic drugs or other drugs which tend to impair judgment or coordination, so long as such dependence shall continue, or if he or she has become mentally incompetent. (03/02/18)

Lehigh County

Shana Louise Vess-Crosier, license no. PN303021, of Zionsville, Lehigh County, was suspended for no less than three years retroactive to July 27, 2017, based on findings she violated the terms of a previous board order. (01/19/18)

Faith Christin Barnhart, license no. RN629040, of Allentown, Lehigh County, was suspended for no less than three years to run concurrently, with such suspensions immediately stayed in favor of no less than three years of probation, because she was convicted, or entered a plea of guilty, or entered a plea of nolo contendere, or has been found guilty by a judge or jury, of a felony or a crime of moral turpitude, or has received probation without verdict, disposition in lieu of trial or an Accelerated Rehabilitative Disposition in the disposition of felony charges, in the courts of this Commonwealth, the United States or any other state, territory, possession or country. (03/02/18)

Lisa Roberts Schaffer, license no. RN515184L, of Wescosville, Lehigh County, voluntarily surrendered her license, because she is unable to practice with reasonable skill and safety by reason of mental or physical illness or condition or dependence upon alcohol, hallucinogenic or narcotic drugs or other drugs which tend to impair judgment or coordination. (01/19/18)

Kristin R. Boyer, license no. RN526331L, of Orefield, Lehigh County, was indefinitely suspended for no less than three years, such suspension to be immediately stayed in favor of no less than three years of probation, because she is unable to practice with reasonable skill and safety by reason of mental or physical illness or condition or dependence upon alcohol, hallucinogenic or narcotic drug or other drugs which tend to impair judgment or coordination. (03/02/18)

Katie B. Maringelli, license no. PN269167, of Allentown, Lehigh County, was indefinitely suspended for no less than three years, such suspension to be immediately stayed in favor of no less than three years of probation, which will continue as long as respondent is being prescribed and/or taking ORT and shall continue for at least one (1) year after Respondent is no longer being prescribed and/or taking ORT, unless that period of probation is extended or modified for cause by mutual agreement of the Respondent and the Professional Health Monitoring Program (“PHMP”), Disciplinary Monitoring Unit (“DMU”) case manager, because she is addicted to alcohol or hallucinogenic or narcotic drugs or other drugs which tend to impair judgment or coordination or has become mentally incompetent. (03/02/18)

Luzerne County

Cassandra Marie Walker, license nos. RN588688 and PN259275L, of White Haven, Luzerne County, was suspended for no less than three years retroactive to September 15, 2017, based upon failure to comply with a previous board order. (02/02/18)

Rosalie Sawchak, license no. RN182574L, of Swoyersville, Luzerne County, was indefinitely suspended for no less than three years, with such suspension stayed immediately in favor of no less than three years of probation, because she is unable to practice with reasonable skill and safety by reason of mental or physical illness or condition or dependence upon alcohol, hallucinogenic or narcotic drugs or other drugs which tend to impair judgment or coordination. (03/02/18)

Rhonda Maria Ashcraft, license no. RN589973, of Drums, Luzerne County, was indefinitely suspended, with such suspension immediately stayed in favor of indefinite probation, because she had a license suspended or revoked or has received other disciplinary action by the proper licensing authority in another state, territory, possession or country. (3/02/18)

Lycoming County

Deeann Poust-Chambers, license no. PN277900, of Williamsport, Lycoming County, was indefinitely suspended for no less than three years, immediately stayed to probation and assessed a \$1000 civil penalty based on committing fraud and/or deceit in the practice. (08/02/17)

Kwamaine Dahneen Mathis, license nos. RN663322 and PN277514, of Williamsport, Lycoming County, was placed on indefinite probation, ordered to complete additional continuing professional education, and had a public reprimand placed on her permanent disciplinary record with the Board, because she was convicted, or entered a plea of guilty, or entered a plea of *nolo contendere*, or was found guilty by a judge or jury of a felony or a crime of moral turpitude, or had received probation without verdict, disposition in lieu of trial or an Accelerated Rehabilitative Disposition in the disposition of felony charges. (3/02/18)

Mercer County

Krista Maree Elbaz, license no. RN646082, of Mercer, Mercer County, was indefinitely suspended for no less than three years retroactive to July 26, 2016, with such suspension to be immediately stayed in favor of no less than three years of probation retroactive to July 26, 2016, because she is unable to practice with reasonable skill and safety by reason of mental or physical illness or condition or dependence upon

alcohol, hallucinogenic or narcotic drugs or other drugs which tend to impair judgment or coordination and has been convicted, or has pleaded guilty, or entered a plea of nolo contendere, or has been found guilty by a judge or jury, of a felony or a crime of moral turpitude, or has received probation without verdict, disposition in lieu of trial or an Accelerated Rehabilitative Disposition in the disposition of felony charges, in the courts of this Commonwealth, the United States or any other state, territory, possession or country. (3/02/18)

Mifflin County

Zachary Clayton Knepp, license no. PN300225, of Lewistown, Mifflin County, was automatically suspended for two years and indefinitely suspended for no less than three years, to run concurrently, with such suspensions to be immediately stayed in favor of no less than three years of probation, because he was unable to practice the profession with reasonable skill and safety to patients by reason of mental or physical illness or condition or physiological or psychological dependence upon alcohol, hallucinogenic or narcotic drugs or other drugs which tend to impair judgment or coordination. (3/02/18)

Montgomery County

Alan Sandler, license no. RN507282L, of Glenside, Montgomery County, was revoked based on a misdemeanor crime of moral turpitude conviction. (01/26/18)

Carol Dougherty Hackman, license no. RN288792L, of Ardmore, Montgomery County, was indefinitely suspended for no less than three years, with such suspension immediately stayed in favor of no less than three years of probation, retroactive to November 1, 2017, because she is unable to practice with reasonable skill and safety by reason of mental or physical illness or condition or dependence upon alcohol, hallucinogenic or narcotic drugs or other drugs which tend to impair judgment or coordination and violated a lawful order of the Board. (03/02/18)

Julia Alexandra Kirillova, license no. RN585559, of Wynnewood, Montgomery County, was indefinitely suspended for no less than three years, immediately stayed in favor of no less than three years of probation, because she is unable to practice with reasonable skill and safety to patients by reason of physical or mental illness or condition or physiological or psychological dependence upon drugs or alcohol. (03/02/18)

Northampton County

Danika Catherine Alexander, license no. PN301403, of Bethlehem, Northampton County, was indefinitely suspended, because she may be an immediate and clear danger to the public health and safety. (3/02/18)

Westmoreland County

Ruth Frye Goysich, license no. PN258302L, of Mount Pleasant, Westmoreland County, was suspended for no less than three years retroactive to July 26, 2017, based on violating the terms of a previous Board order. (01/04/18)

Nicole Lorin Germanoski, license no. RN556071, of Irwin, Westmoreland County, was suspended for no less than three years retroactive to September 15, 2017, based on violating the terms of a previous Board order. (11/09/17)

York County

Keith E. Flesch, license no. RN556373, of Hanover, York County, was indefinitely suspended for no less than three years, such suspension to be immediately stayed in favor of no less than three years of probation, because he is unable to practice professional nursing with reasonable skill and safety by reason of mental or physical illness or condition or dependence upon alcohol, hallucinogenic or narcotic drugs or other drugs which tend to impair judgment or coordination; and because he violated a lawful disciplinary order of the Board. (3/02/18)

Out of State

Angela Tova Serrano, PA license no. PN285658, of Carlinville, Illinois, was suspended for three years and assessed a \$1000 civil penalty based on disciplinary action taken by another state, failing to report same to the board and committing fraud or deceit in securing admission to practice. (02/02/18)

Patricia Lee Webb, PA license no. RN551183, of Pinson, Alabama, was reprimanded based on disciplinary action taken by another state. (01/31/18)

Sheema T. Vincent, PA license no. RN329950L, of Troy, New York, was revoked and assessed a \$500 civil penalty based on being convicted of a crime of moral turpitude, disciplinary action taken by another state and failure to report same to the Board. (01/25/18)

Jodi L. Stephens, PA license no. RN522718L, of Fort Worth, Texas, was reprimanded and assessed a \$500 civil penalty based on disciplinary action taken by another state and failure to report same to the board. (01/26/18)

Lisa Anne Sannelli, PA license no. RN542892, of Cherry Hill, New Jersey, was indefinitely suspended by reason of mental or physical illness or condition or physiological or psychological dependence upon alcohol or hallucinogenic, narcotic or other drugs which tend to impair judgment or coordination. (01/26/18)

Virginia Castellon Valdez, PA license no. RN345216L, last known of Palm Springs, California, was revoked based on disciplinary action taken by another state. (01/26/18)

Patricia A. Long, PA license no. RN232994L, of Damascus, Maryland, was ordered to pay a civil penalty of \$500, and a public reprimand was placed on her permanent record with the Board, because she had a license suspended or revoked or had received other disciplinary action by the proper licensing authority in another state; and failed to report disciplinary action in another state within ninety days of final disposition. (1/19/18)

David M. Burgess, PA license no. RN330107L, of Saint Petersburg, Florida, was indefinitely suspended, such suspension to be immediately stayed in favor of indefinite probation, because he is unable to practice nursing with reasonable skill and safety to patients by reason of physical or mental illness or condition or physiological or psychological dependence upon drugs or alcohol. (3/02/18)

Michael A. Rodriguez, PA license no. PN150983L, of Middletown, Delaware, was indefinitely suspended, such suspension to be immediately stayed in favor of indefinite probation, paid a civil penalty of two hundred and fifty dollars, and had a public reprimand placed on his permanent disciplinary record with the Board, because he had a license suspended or revoked, or received other disciplinary action by

the proper licensing authority in another state and failed to report that disciplinary action within ninety days of the final disposition. (3/02/18)

Deborah J. Foote Moore, PA license no. RN542323, of Muscle Shoals, Alabama, voluntarily surrendered her license, because she had a license suspended or revoked or had received other disciplinary action by the proper licensing authority in another state; and failed to report disciplinary action in another state within ninety days of final disposition. (3/02/18)

Karol Kalinowski, PA license no. RN645950, of Voorhees, New Jersey, was actively suspended for a period of one year, retroactive to January 30, 2017, because he had a license suspended or revoked or has received other disciplinary action by the proper licensing authority in another state, territory, possession or country; and failed to report disciplinary action in other state within ninety days of final disposition or on an application for renewal of licensure, whichever is sooner. (03/02/18)

Monna Raines Shank, PA license no. RN352741L, of Elkins, West Virginia, voluntarily surrendered her license, because she had a license suspended or revoked or has received other disciplinary action by the proper licensing authority in another state, territory, possession or country. (3/02/18)

Darryl Joseph Silwedel, PA license no. RN612158, of Weaverville, North Carolina, voluntarily surrendered his license, because he violated the law by having his license suspended or revoked or has received other disciplinary action by the proper licensing authority in another state, territory, possession or country. (03/02/18)

Jessica Rachel Pikna, PA license no. RN631997, of Bloomsbury, New Jersey, entered into a Consent Agreement with the State Board of Nursing which continued the indefinite suspension of her license until no earlier than January 10, 2020; said suspension continues to be immediately stayed in favor of probation in the Disciplinary Monitoring Unit of the Bureau of Professional and Occupational Affairs, Professional Health Monitoring Programs; because she is unable to practice professional nursing with reasonable skill and safety by reason of mental or physical illness or condition or dependence upon alcohol, hallucinogenic or narcotic drugs, or other drugs which tend to impair judgment or coordination. (3/02/18)

Michael Scott Martin, Jr, PA license no. RN55269,7 of Palmyra, New Jersey, was indefinitely and actively suspended, because he had a license suspended or revoked or has received other disciplinary action by the proper licensing authority in another state. (03/02/18)

Laura J. Watters, PA license no. RN329950L, of Masury, Ohio, was revoked based on pleading guilty to three felonies, disciplinary action taken by another state and failure to report same to the Board. (01/25/18)

PA Board of Examiners of Nursing Home Administrators

York County

Kenneth A. Horvath, license and registration no. NH003210L, of Dillsburg, York County, voluntarily surrendered his license, because he was convicted of misdemeanors related to the practice of the profession, is unfit or incompetent by reason of negligence, habits, or other causes, and engaged in unprofessional conduct. (2/28/18)

PA Board of Occupational Therapy

Adams County

Shannon Alexandra Brown, license no. OC013460, of New Oxford, Adams County, was publicly reprimanded and indefinitely suspended for no less than three years, with such suspension immediately stayed in favor of no less than three years of probation, subject to the Board's terms and conditions, because she was convicted of or pled guilty to a crime which is found by the Board to have a direct bearing on whether the person should be entrusted to serve the public as an occupational therapist, and guilty of unprofessional conduct and because she failed to maintain required professional malpractice insurance in the minimum amount of \$1,000,000.00 per occurrence from June 22, 2016 until February 19, 2017. (03/01/18)

PA Board of Optometry

No disciplinary actions taken.

PA Board of Osteopathic Medicine

Cumberland County

Matthew Dows, P.A., license no. OA002583, of Mechanicsburg, Cumberland County, was suspended, pending a hearing, on the grounds that his continued practice within the Commonwealth may be an immediate and clear danger to the public health and safety. (03/29/18)

PA Board of Pharmacy

Allegheny County

Kenneth Frank Evancic, license no. RP028342L, of Clairton, Allegheny County, was suspended for a period of three (3) years, with such suspension to be immediately stayed in favor of probation, subject to the Board's terms and conditions; and he was ordered to pay a civil penalty in the amount of \$4,000, because he pleaded guilty to felony charges before a federal court (02/27/18)

Westmoreland County

John F. Johnston, license no. RP029010L, of Murrysville, Westmoreland County, was actively suspended for a period of at least one (1) year, retroactive to December 5, 2017, because he was found guilty of an offense in connection with the practice of pharmacy. (02/27/18)

Out of State

Vasco Rx, PA registration no. NP000488, of Phoenix, Arizona, was ordered to pay a civil penalty in the amount of \$1,000; and a public reprimand was placed on its permanent disciplinary record with the Board, because it had a permit to conduct a nonresident pharmacy disciplined by the proper licensing authority of another state. (02/27/18)

Briovarx Infusion Services 305, LLC., PA registration no. NP000037, of Lenexa, Kansas, was ordered to pay a civil penalty in the amount of \$3,000, because it procured a permit to practice as a nonresident pharmacy by making or causing to be made a false representation to the Board. (02/27/18)

[PA Board of Physical Therapy](#)

York County

Rene Eral Paran, PA license no. PT020463, of Dover, York County, had his license to practice as a Physical Therapist temporarily suspended, pending a hearing, on the grounds that his continued practice within the Commonwealth may be an immediate and clear danger to the public health and safety. (03/15/18)

[PA Board of Podiatry](#)

No disciplinary actions taken.

[PA Board of Psychology](#)

No disciplinary actions taken.

[Real Estate Commission](#)

Delaware County

Ronald E. Carrea, license no. RS315904, of Folcroft, Delaware County, had a public reprimand placed on his permanent disciplinary record with the Commission, paid a civil penalty of \$1,000, and was suspended for a period of three years, with such suspension stayed in favor of probation subject to the Board's terms and conditions, because he violated the Act in that he pled guilty to the Manufacture of Controlled Substance, Drug, Device or Cosmetic, a felony. (03/06/18)

Franklin County

Allyson Smith, license no. RS339689, of Shady Grove, Franklin County, was suspended pursuant to the Order of the Court of Common Pleas of Franklin County dated December 11, 2017, which the court issued under section 4355 of the Domestic Relations Code. The suspension is effective immediately. (01/08/18)

Montgomery County

Stefania Fabbioni Nakos, license no. RS286181, of Huntingdon Valley, Montgomery County, had a public reprimand placed on her permanent disciplinary record with the Commission and paid a civil penalty of \$1,500 because she pled nolo contendere to violating one count of Insurance Fraud, a misdemeanor of the first degree. (03/06/18)

[PA Board of Speech-Language and Hearing Examiners](#)

Schuylkill County

Rachel M. Foose, license no. SL011227, of Pottsville, Schuylkill County, voluntarily surrendered her license, because she is unable to practice her profession with reasonable skill and safety because of illness, drunkenness, excessive use of controlled substances, chemicals or other types of materials or as the result of a mental or physical condition. (3/09/18)

PA Board of Social Workers, Marriage and Family Therapists and Professional Counselors

Northampton County

Susan K. Dietrich, license no. CW017040, of Bethlehem, Northampton County, was ordered to pay a civil penalty of five hundred dollars (\$500); pay costs of investigation of two thousand nine hundred eighty-two dollars and thirty cents (\$2,982.30); have a public reprimand placed on her permanent disciplinary records with the Board; and within six (6) months of the effective date of this Order, attend and successfully complete twenty (20) hours of remedial education, because she failed to provide clients with reasonable access to or completely and appropriately document the records concerning the clients and failed to take reasonable steps to ensure that documentation in the records was accurate, legible and reflected the services provided. (3/27/18)

Out of State

Jason Robert Victory, PA license no. PC003817, of Durham, North Carolina, permanently and voluntarily surrendered his license to practice as a licensed professional counselor in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, because he engaged in sexual intimacies and/or a romantic relationship with a current client/patient, and failed to create, safeguard, and/or maintain records of numerous individual counseling sessions. (3/27/18)

PA Board of Vehicle Manufacturers, Dealers and Salespersons

Chester County

Caln Auto Sales and Micah Joseph Kepiro, license no. MV115826L, of Coatesville, Chester County, were ordered to pay a civil penalty of \$1,000.00, and the costs of investigation of \$449.02, because they committed any act or engaged in conduct in connection with the sale of vehicles which clearly demonstrates unprofessional conduct or incompetency to operate as a licensee. (3/13/18)

Dauphin County

Colby W. Troutman, license no. MV136584L, of Harrisburg, Dauphin County, was assessed a \$2000 civil penalty, issued a reprimand and placed on probation for no less than one year based on pleading guilty of a felony and crimes of moral turpitude and his convictions occurred while his license was in force. (11/08/17)

Joshua I. Perry, license no. MV234787, of Middletown, Dauphin County, permanently and voluntarily surrendered his license, because he was convicted, or entered a plea of guilty, or entered a plea of nolo contendere in a court of competent jurisdiction in this or any other state or Federal jurisdiction of a crime involving moral turpitude, and had been convicted of any felony. (3/13/18)

Lehigh County

Ashraf A. Shedid, license no. MV177653, of Allentown, Lehigh County, permanently and voluntarily surrendered his license to practice as a vehicle salesperson in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, because he engaged in unprofessional conduct by consigning or transferring temporary registration plates issued by PennDOT. (3/13/18)

Montgomery County

Richard L. O'Donnell, Sr., license no. MV043008L of Penllyn, Montgomery County, was indefinitely suspended stayed to probation for no less than two years based on being convicted of a crime of moral turpitude. (11/08/17)

Northampton County

Salvatore J. Caroprese, license no. MV251269, of Easton, Northampton County, had his license to practice as a vehicle salesperson in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania revoked, because he was convicted, or entered a plea of guilty, or entered a plea of nolo contendere in a court of competent jurisdiction in this or any other state or Federal jurisdiction of forgery, embezzlement, obtaining money under false pretenses, extortion, conspiracy to defraud, bribery, odometer tampering or any other crime involving moral turpitude while his license was in force or within five years prior to the application for or issuance of a license. (3/13/18)

Northumberland County

Ryan Cortazzo, of Nazareth, Northampton County, was ordered to pay a civil penalty of one thousand six hundred dollars (\$1,600); and pay costs of investigation of four hundred dollars (\$400), because he acted as a vehicle dealer in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania without possessing a license. (03/13/18)

Philadelphia County

Stephen A. Jolicoeur, of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, was ordered to pay a civil penalty of two thousand five hundred dollars, an assessment for the costs of investigation of five hundred nine dollars and eighty-six cents, and ordered to immediately cease and desist from performing any activity requiring a license to practice as a vehicle dealer in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and refrain from performing any activity which requires authorization unless and until the board issues the appropriate authorization to practice the profession; because he operated as a vehicle dealer without first obtaining the required license. (3/13/18)

Out of State

John Carrothers, PA license no. MV166539L, of Toms River, New Jersey, was indefinitely suspended for no less than six months based on felony convictions and crimes of moral turpitude. (11/08/17)

Massimo Motor Sports LLC, PA license no. WD000846, of Garland, Texas, was ordered to pay a civil penalty of \$20,875 and investigative costs of \$3,595.79, for engaging in the business of a vehicle distributor in Pennsylvania when it was not licensed as required under this Act. (03/13/18)

[PA Board of Veterinary Medicine](#)

Lycoming County

Bradford P. Baker, license no. BV008039L, of Linden, Lycoming County, had a public reprimand placed on his permanent disciplinary record with the Board, was ordered to pay a civil penalty of five thousand dollars, and to successfully complete at least ten hours of remedial education on the topics of Veterinary Medical Records and Diabetes, because he engaged in incompetence, gross negligence or other malpractice; or departed from, or failed to conform to, the standards of acceptable and prevailing veterinary medical practice; and failed to maintain required veterinary medical, surgical and/or diagnostic procedure logs and/or medical records. (3/09/18)

Out of State

Jonathan Edward Jenkins, PA license no. BV011690, of Georgetown, Texas, was ordered to pay a civil penalty of three thousand dollars, costs of investigation of five hundred dollars and, attend and successfully complete the online course: “Veterinary Medical Records”, because he engaged in incompetence, gross negligence, or other malpractice, or the departure from, or failure to conform to, the standards of acceptable and prevailing veterinary medical practice; violated the Board's regulations at 49 Pa Code §31.21, Principle 7(d) which states that: “Veterinarians shall practice in accordance with current advancements and acceptable and prevailing standards of care in veterinary medicine, including using current proven techniques, drugs and scientific research that may affect treatment decisions. Veterinarians shall practice in accordance with advancements and acceptable and prevailing standards of veterinary medical practice in this Commonwealth related to the pharmacologic properties, indications and contraindications of drugs and biologics”; violated the Board's recordkeeping regulations at 49 Code §31.22 by failing to maintain required veterinary medical, surgical and/or diagnostic procedure logs and/or medical records; violated the Board's regulations at 49 Pa Code §31.21, Principle 7(e) which states: “Veterinarians shall explain the benefits and reasonably anticipated significant potential risks of treatment options to clients. When the client or client’s agent is present, veterinarians shall document, by signature, the client’s consent for euthanasia and other treatments that have significant potential risks”. (03/09/18)

Ross Thomas Russell, PA license no. BV012257, of Tampa, Florida, was ordered to pay a civil penalty of one thousand dollars and his license was placed on probation to run concurrently with the probation imposed by the Indiana Board, because he violated the Act at Section 21(13), 63 P.S. § 485.21(13), by being subject to disciplinary action in another State of a license to practice veterinary medicine in that State on grounds similar to those which in this State allow disciplinary proceedings. (3/09/18)

[Return to First Page](#)

***A complete list of sanctions is available online at
www.dos.pa.gov.***

###